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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On August 17, 1950, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local 191, AFL, hereinafter called the Union, filed charges with the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, which were subsequently amended, alleging that City 

Waste Paper Company of Housatonic Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, 

had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 7392 of the Connecticut 

State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On October 31, 1950, the Agent of the Board, issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance, as amended at the hearing thereon on November 8, 1950, that the Respondent had engaged in 

and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392-Subsections 4, 5 and 10 of 

the Act, in that the Respondent had sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce its employees in 

the exercise of their rights to self-organization, to join and assist labor organizations of their own 

choosing, and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining and other mutual 

aid and protection; that the Respondent had discharged Paul E. Hill and William Landry for the purpose 

of discouraging membership in the Union; and that the Respondent had refused to reinstate the said Hill 

and Landry, although requested to do so, for the reason that they joined and assisted the Union, and 



engaged in concerted activities with others for the purpose of collective bargaining and other mutual aid 

and protection. 

 

The Respondent did not file an answer to the complaint. 

 

On November 8, 1950, a hearing was held on the unfair labor practice complaint at the City Court Room, 

Bridgeport, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorney Michael J. Sicilian. 

The Union appeared and was represented by John J. Allen, its secretary-treasurer. All parties were given 

full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to introduce evidence bearing 

upon the issues. 

 

EVIDENCE 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT. City Waste Paper Company is a trade name used by Anthony F. Carbone. The 

company is engaged in the general business of collecting and selling rags, paper and materials in 

and about the City of Bridgeport. It maintains a plant and yard at 515 Housatonic Avenue in that 

City. It employs about 14 or 15 men, 2 of whom are brothers of the owner, and several of the 

others are related to him either by blood or marriage. 

 

II. THE UNION. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local 191, AFL, is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in 

whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, 

terms and conditions of employment or other mutual aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES. In the latter part of July, 1950, the Union started to organize the 

employees of the Respondent. Anthony Carbone testified that some of his relatives told him the 

Union's representative was talking to his men but didn't say who signed up. Paul Hill and William 

Landry, two of his employees signed Union cards on August 14, 1950. On August 15th, when Hill, 

who was admittedly a good worker, reported to work at 7:30 in the morning, Anthony Carbone 

met him and told him he was going to be laid off and directed Hill to return when the office girl 

had come in to work to pick up his money and discharge slip. When Hill returned about 10 o'clock 

in the morning for his check for the one day he had coming, John Carbone, a brother of the owner, 

who was sort of a boss over Hill, told him he had not been fired but that his brother had laid him 

off for a week. Hill at that time noticed that two new men were working in Respondent's place 

doing the same type of work that he did. Hill believed that he was discharged and notified the 

Union. The next day, August 16, 1950, the Union sent a letter to this Board charging the 

Respondent with an unfair labor practice in discharging Paul Hill because he had signed an 

application for membership in the Union, and requested Hill's reinstatement to the job and 

compensation for all lost work opportunity. On August 17, 1950, the Agent of the Board, by letter 

informed the Respondent that the Union had complained that Hill had been discriminatorily 

discharged for engaging in Union activities. Hill, believing that he had been discharged, did not 

report further to Respondent's place of business for re-employment nor did the Respondent recall 

him. Respondent's asserted reason for Hill's layoff was lack of work. 

 



William Landry, who had also signed an application for membership in the Union on August 14th, 

1950, was discharged by Anthony Carbone on August 21, 1950, for the asserted reason that he had 

come in to work late. Landry had worked for the Respondent since December, 1949, as a bailer 

and shredder, and was admittedly a good worker. He had been late for work on other occasions 

and was not criticized or disciplined for coming in late on those occasions. The evidence showed 

that other employees had occasionally come in late to work and apparently no disciplinary action 

was taken in their cases. Landry admitted that after he was discharged by Carbone he was told to 

go back to his work but refused to go back saying that he didn't think he would like to work in a 

place where he wasn't wanted. 

 

Anthony Carbone testified that prior to discharging Hill and Landry he did not know they were 

members of the Union. In view of all of the evidence it is difficult for us to accept his statement. 

The evidence shows that on August 11, 1950, Hill received a raise of $5.00 in his weekly pay 

without asking for it. At the same time Landry received a similar increase. Landry testified that he 

talked to Anthony Carbone about the Union on two different occasions. The first was about the 

time the raise was given. He testified that "He (Anthony Carbone) asked me if I was satisfied with 

the job. I said, 'yes, but the job did not pay,’ and he asked me if $5.00 raise would be enough and I 

said, 'yes' ---- and so he told me he would tell his secretary to put it in my next week's pay check, 

and then the next day he told me that when the Union officials come around to tell them I was 

satisfied with everything". The second talk he had with Carbone about the Union occurred on the 

morning he was discharged. He stated that Carbone had charged him with being the instigator of 

bringing the Union in his place. Paul Hill also testified that Anthony Carbone had said at the time 

the raise was granted that "if the fellow comes around from the Union, tell him we're busy and 

don't have time to be bothered". Carbone denied that he had any conversation concerning the 

Union with Landry but admitted he had asked him if he was satisfied with his job and explained 

that he granted Hill and Landry the $5.00 raises because they were the "lowest paid men in his 

outfit", and "I was trying to hold on to my men". 

 

We do not believe the testimony of Carbone is entitled to credit. It is not reasonable to believe that 

if he granted a $5.00 increase to Hill on August 11th because he was one of the lowest paid men 

and he was also "trying to hold on to my men,” that he would have discharged him four days later 

on August the 15th; nor is it reasonable to believe, because of such circumstances that Carbone 

would have discharged Hill without warning. Had lack of work been the motivating purpose of the 

discharge it is improbable that Carbone would have allowed Hill to report at 7:30 in the morning, 

only to be laid off. 

 

We believe the testimony of Hill and Landry clearly shows an anti-union hostility on the part of 

Carbone and an effort to discourage and interfere with the organization of the employees. We find 

that the pay increases granted to Hill and Landry were made with the design and for the purpose 

of undermining the Union, and as a reward to those employees with the expectation that they 

would renounce or withdraw their allegiance to the Union. Such conduct in itself constitutes a 

violation of Section 7392-subsection 10 of the Act in that it interferes with the employees' rights 

to self-organization and to bargain collectively through representatives of their own choice, free 

from actual interference or coercion by their employer, as guaranteed by the Act. 



 

We also find that Hill was discharged for the reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and 

that the underlying motivating reason for Landry's discharge was the anti-union feeling of 

Anthony Carbone, and both discharges were made for the purpose of discouraging membership in 

the Union. The reasons Carbone asserted for the discharges were merely pretexts to cover the real 

purposes. 

 

IV. THE REMEDY. We have found that the Respondent has interfered with, restrained and coerced its 

employees in the exercise of their rights as guaranteed by the Act. We have also found that the 

Respondent, by discharging Hill and Landry has required as a condition of employment that its 

employees refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing and has 

discouraged membership in a labor organization of their own choosing by discriminating in 

regard to hire and tenure and other conditions of employment. We will therefore order that 

Respondent cease and desist from such unfair labor practices. We will also order that Hill and 

Landry, both of whom testified they desired to return to their jobs with the Respondent, be offered 

reinstatement to their former positions, discharging, if necessary, any employees who have taken 

their positions. We will also order that Paul Hill be made whole for any loss of earnings incurred 

by reason of his discharge. With respect to Landry, the Respondent offered him unconditional 

reinstatement to his work immediately after his discharge which was refused by him. We will, 

therefore, order that he be made whole only for any loss of earnings incurred by reason of his 

discharge for the period commencing after he has requested reinstatement of the Respondent. Our 

order will further require posting of appropriate notices to Respondent's employees. 

 

We find that these remedies are necessary to eliminate and neutralize the effect of the 

Respondent’s unfair labor practices and to effectuate the purposes and policies of the Act. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following additional Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. City Waste Paper Company is a trade name used by Anthony F. Carbone. The company is engaged 

in the general business of collecting and selling rags, paper and materials in and about the City of 

Bridgeport. It maintains a plant and yard at 515 Housatonic Avenue in that City. It employs about 

14 or 15 men, 2 of whom are brothers of the owner, and several of the others are related to him 

either by blood or marriage. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in 

part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and 

conditions of employment or other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. Paul Hill was discharged by the Respondent on August 15, 1950, because of his membership in, 

and activity on behalf of the Union. 

 



4. William Landry was discharged by the Respondent on August 21, 1950 because or his 

membership in, and activity on behalf of the Union. 

 

5. By discharging Hill and Landry, the Respondent has required, and continues to require, its 

employees, as a condition or employment, to refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization 

of their own choice. 

 

6. By discharging Hill and Landry, the Respondent has discouraged and continues to discourage 

membership in a labor organization by discrimination in regard to hire, tenure and other terms 

and conditions or employment. 

 

7. On August 11, 1950, the Respondent granted pay increases to Hill and Landry for the purpose of 

inducing them to renounce or withdraw their allegiance to the Union. 

 

8. The Respondent's purpose in granting pay increases to Hill and Landry was to undermine the 

Union and discourage membership in a labor organization. 

 

9. By granting the said pay increases to Hill and Landry the Respondent interfered with its 

employees in the exercise of their rights to self-organization, to join and assist labor organizations 

of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining 

and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis or the foregoing Findings or Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter or law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning or Section 7388-Subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-Subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent, by discharging Paul Hill and William Landry has required its employees as a 

condition of employment to refrain from forming, joining or assisting a labor organization of their 

own choosing in violation or Section 7392-Subsection 4-of the Act. 

 

4. The Respondent, by discharging Paul Hill and William Landry has discouraged membership in a 

labor organization of its employees' own choosing by discrimination in regard to hire and tenure 

and other terms and conditions of employment of its employees in violation or Section 7392-

Subsections 4 and 5-of the Act. 

 

5. The Respondent, by granting pay increases to Paul Hill and William Landry interfered with its 

employees in the exercise or their rights guaranteed by the Act in violation of Section 7392-

Subsection 10-of the Act. 

 



ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act it is 

 

O R D E R E D that Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, 

Warehousemen & Helpers of America, Local 191, A. F. of L. or any other labor organization 

of its employees by discriminating against employees in regard to hire or tenure of 

employment or in terms or conditions of employment. 

 

(b) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the 

purposes of collective bargaining, or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in 

Section 7391 of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Upon request offer to Paul Hill and William Landry full and immediate employment, 

without prejudice to all rights and privileges previously enjoyed by them respectively, at 

the same or substantially equivalent positions at which they were employed at the time of 

their discharge, discharging, if necessary, any person or persons employed in their places 

since their discharge on August 15, 1950 and August 21, 1950, respectively. 

 

(b) Make whole Paul Hill for any loss of pay he has suffered by reason of his discharge from 

August 15, 1950 to the date of offer of employment, by payment to him of a sum of money 

equivalent to that which he would normally have earned during said period less the 

amount earned during said period. 

 

(c) Make whole William Landry for any loss of pay he has suffered by reason of his discharge 

from the date he requests reinstatement of the Respondent and to the date of offer of 

reemployment, by payment to him of a sum of money equivalent to that which he would 

normally have earned during said period less the amount earned during said period. 

 

(d) Post immediately, and leave posted for a period of thirty consecutive days of the posting, in 

a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees customarily 

congregate, a notice stating: 

 



1. That it will not engage in the conduct from which it was ordered to cease and 

desist in paragraph 1 (a) and (b) of this Order; 

 

2. That it will take the affirmative action set forth in paragraph 2 (a), (b) and (c) of 

the Order, and 

 

3. That its employees are free to become or remain members of International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of America, 

Local 191, A.F. of L. or any other labor organization. 

 

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within fifteen days of the receipt of this 

Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 
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